

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3660/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 06/03/2013 in CRLMP No.1857/2011, of The HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

AMITABH CHOUDHARY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay,exemption from filing O.T. and office report))

Date: 06/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. N.Rai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Smarhar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gopi Raman, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

Mr. Nagendra Rai, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is ready and willing to reconcile his differences with the complainant-wife. He submits that he is ready to bear her expenses for travel to and fro Delhi and stay in that connection.

In the circumstances, therefore we direct the petitioner to deposit a sum of Rs. 25,000/- towards travel and other incidental expenses in this court. Upon deposit of the said amount within two weeks from today, notice shall issue to respondent No. 2 Anju Kumari, wife of the

-2-

petitioner for her appearance before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 29.07.2013. The notice shall specifically inform respondent No. 2 that a sum of Rs. 25,000/- has been deposited in this court towards her expenses. The petitioner shall also appear before the Mediation Centre in the Supreme Court on 29.07.2013 to make an attempt for an amicable settlement of all outstanding disputes between the two parties. The Mediation Centre shall submit a report to this Court expeditiously but not later than two months from the date the parties first appear before the Mediation Centre.

The proceedings before the trial court shall remain stayed in the meantime.

| (Shashi Sareen)
| Court Master

| | (Veena Khera)
| | Court Master

| |